## **Robert F.S. Whiteley**

( - 12 Oct 1968)

Whiteley, Robert F.S. On Saturday, October 12, 1968, Robert F.S. Whiteley of 6744 Barron rd., McLean, Va., husband of Audrey B. Whiteley; father of Susan Hope, Richard Peyton and Anne Fullerton Whiteley. Friends may call at Joseph Gawler Sons, Wisconsin Avenue at Harrison Street nw. (parking on premises) after 2 p.m. Tuesday where services will be held Wednesday, October 16, at 12 noon. Interment private. In lieu of flowers contributions may be made to the American Heart Association.

The Washington Post, October 15, 1968, p. B4

## **Robert Whiteley, Sales Director**

Robert F.S. Whiteley, 47, died Saturday after a heart attack in his home at 6744 Baron rd., McLean. Mr. Whiteley was born in Washington and graduated from St. Albans School and the University of California. He was director of sales for Brown & Schram Construction Co. of Gaithersburg, and was a member of the Chevy Chase Club.

He is survived by his wife, Audrey Bathke Whiteley; two daughters, Susan and Anne, and a son, Peyton. The family request that contributions be made to the Heart Fund in lieu of flowers.